

No. 22-747

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY RENEE PENNINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF WEST VIRGINIA

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
*Senior Deputy Solicitor
General*

SPENCER J. DAVENPORT*
Special Assistant

Counsel for Respondent State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented I

Introduction 1

Statement 3

Reasons For Denying The Petition..... 7

I. Petitioner Overstates The Differences Among
The Courts 8

II. A New, Higher Standard Wouldn't
Meaningfully Extend Fourth Amendment
Protections 14

III. Any Tension Between State Courts And Their
Encompassing Federal Circuits Is Tolerable 20

IV. The Decision Below is Correct 22

Conclusion 27

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332, 343 (2009)	23
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	20
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 987 A.2d 72 (Md. 2010)	21
<i>Bohannon v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 628 (2017)	2
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021)	15
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 974 N.E.2d 569 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....	16
<i>City of Akron v. Conkle</i> , No. 28927, 2019 WL 5212581 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2019)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. DiBenedetto</i> , 693 N.E.2d 1007 (Mass. 1998)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Silva</i> , 802 N.E.2d 535 (Mass. 2004)	13
<i>Cunningham v. Balt. Cnty.</i> , 232 A.3d 278 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2020)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	10
<i>El-Amin v. Commonwealth</i> , 607 S.E.2d 115 (Va. 2005).....	21

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 454 S.W.2d 744 (Ark. 2015).....	10
<i>Fialdini v. Cote</i> , 577 U.S. 824 (2015)	2
<i>Fialdini v. Cote</i> , 594 Fed. App'x 113 (4th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Fisher v. Volz</i> , 496 F.2d 333 (3d Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Gen. Talking Pictures Corp. v. W. Elec.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 175 (1938)	14
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	23
<i>Harper v. Leahy</i> , 139 S. Ct. 795 (2019)	2
<i>Haugen v. Fields</i> , No. CV-05-3109, 2007 WL 1526366 (E.D. Wash. May 23, 2007)	4
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	2, 10, 11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	15
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	18, 23
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	19
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	18
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	6
<i>Owens v. Commonwealth</i> , 291 S.W.3d 704 (Ky. 2009)	21
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>People v. Garrett</i> , No. C080236, 2019 WL 168539 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2019)	9
<i>People v. LeBlanc</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 2d 195 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)	17
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1394 (2021)	2
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Hous.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	27
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 974 A.2d 991 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2009)	22
<i>Smith v. Tolley</i> , 960 F. Supp. 977 (E.D. Va. 1997)	20, 23

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. A07-1367, 2008 WL 4133376 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2008)	10
<i>State v. Estep</i> , 753 N.E.2d 22 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Lowery</i> , 875 N.W.2d 12 (Neb. Ct. App. 2016).....	10, 16
<i>State v. Northover</i> , 991 P.2d 380 (Idaho 1999)	15
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 14 So. 3d 304 (La. 2009).....	22
<i>State v. Serna</i> , 331 P.3d 405 (Ariz. 2014).....	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 90 P.3d 221 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)	9
<i>State v. Turley</i> , 120 P.3d 1229 (Or. Ct. App. 2005)	16
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1980)	1, 24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 27 (1968)	23
<i>Turner v. Holland</i> , 332 S.E.2d 164 (W. Va. 1985).....	14
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 464 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2006).....	2, 9

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 762 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 824 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Brinkley</i> , 980 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Bullard</i> , No. 95-5785, 1996 WL 683790 (4th Cir. Nov. 27, 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 228 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Cavazos</i> , 668 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 240 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 314 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 649 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 576 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2009).....	9

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lauter</i> , 57 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Lovelock</i> , 170 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995).....	9, 12, 26
<i>United States v. May</i> , 68 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 857 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>United States v. Orman</i> , 486 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>United States v. Poms</i> , 484 F.2d 919 (4th Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 458 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9, 25
<i>United States v. Risse</i> , 83 F.3d 212 (8th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 833 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 560 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>Valdez v. McPheters</i> , 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999).....	25

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	18
 Statute	
W. VA. CODE § 61-2-14	5
 Other Authorities	
Michael A. Rabasca, <i>Payton v. New York: Is “Reason to Believe” Probable Cause or A Lesser Standard?</i> , 5 SETON HALL CIRCUIT REV. 437 (2009)	8
Matthew A. Edwards, <i>Posner’s Pragmatism and Payton Home Arrests</i> , 77 WASH. L. REV. 299 (2002)	11
Ryan C. Williams, <i>Lower Court Originalism</i> , 45 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 257 (2022)	20
Kristin S. McKeon, <i>There’s No Place Like Home—Except When You Are Under Arrest: The Third Circuit’s Analysis of Home Arrests in United States v. Veal</i> , 52 VILL. L. REV. 1021 (2007)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
W.R. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE, A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT (6th ed. 2022).....	20, 26
Wayne A. Logan, <i>A House Divided: When State and Lower Federal Courts Disagree on Federal Constitutional Rights,</i> 90 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 235 (2014)	22
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, ET AL., CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (4th ed. Nov. 2022 update).....	10
